## Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Gas No. 10, Original Sheet No. 62

## **Standard Rate Rider**

EF Excess Facilities

#### APPLICABILITY

In all territory served.

## AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This rider is available for nonstandard service facilities which are considered to be in excess of the standard facilities that would normally be provided by Company. This rider does not apply to main extensions or to other facilities which are necessary to provide basic gas service. Company reserves the right to decline to provide service hereunder for any project (a) that exceeds \$100,000 or (b) where Company does not have sufficient expertise to install, operate, or maintain the facilities or (c) where the facilities do not meet Company's safety requirements, or (d) where the facilities are likely to become obsolete prior to the end of the initial contract term. Customers currently being served under the Excess Facilities Rider pursuant to Original Sheet No. 52 of LG&E's Tariff PSC. of Ky. Gas No. 6, shall continue to be served thereunder.

## **DEFINITION OF EXCESS FACILITIES**

Excess facilities are equipment and devices which are installed in addition to or in substitution for the normal facilities required to render basic gas service and where such facilities are dedicated to a specific customer. Applications of excess facilities include, but are not limited to, redundant gas regulator capacity; gas filters/separators; odorant removal systems; gas compression equipment; indirect heaters; gas purification systems; additional facilities required for the customer to take service from a high-pressure gas line; and any other equipment/systems not normally installed to provide gas service to a customer.

## **EXCESS FACILITIES CHARGE**

Company shall provide normal operation and maintenance of the excess facilities. Should the facilities suffer failure, Company will provide for replacement of such facilities and the monthly charge will be adjusted to reflect the installed cost of the replacement facilities. No adjustment in the monthly charge for a replacement of facilities will be made during the initial five (5) year term of contract.

Customer shall pay for excess facilities by:

(a) making a monthly Excess Facilities Charge payment equal to the installed cost of the excess facilities times the following percentage:

Percentage With No Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction

1.24%

0.47% 01 1 20

(b) making a one-time Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction equal to the installed cost of the excess facilities plus a monthly Excess Facilities Charge payment equal to the installed cost of the excess facilities times the following percentage:

Percentage With Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction

DATE OF ISSUE: July 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2013

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the
Public Service Commission in Case No.
2012-00222 dated December 20, 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TARIFF BRANCH
Bunt Kirtley
EFFECTIVE
7/1/2015 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

# Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Gas No. 10, Original Sheet No. 62.1

**Standard Rate Rider** 

#### EF Excess Facilities

## PAYMENT

The Excess Facilities Charges shall be incorporated with the bill for gas service and will be subject to the same payment provisions.

## **TERM OF CONTRACT**

The initial term of contract to Customer under this schedule shall be not less than five (5) years. The term shall continue automatically until terminated by either party upon at least one (1) month's written notice.



DATE OF ISSUE: July 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2013

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2012-00222 dated December 20, 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TARIFF BRANCH
Bunt Kirtley
EFFECTIVE
7/1/2015 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)